Atty Docket: 50502.11

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| MRD 12.13.99 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark 1012366 | 883 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Name of conveying party(ies): Kazutoshi KAIZUKA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes 図no | 2. 2a. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: CREATE CO., LTD. Address: 3-25-16 Nagaoka, Minami-ku, Fukuoka 815-0075, JAPAN |
| 3. Name of Conveyance: | 2b. Name Address: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □yes 図no |
| Execution Date: November 29, 1999 | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/400,166 (filed 09/21/99) Additional numbers a | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Todd W. Wight, Esq. Internal Address: GRAHAM & JAMES LLP | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one |
| Street Address: 801 S. Figueroa St., 14th FI. | Enclosed |
| City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP 90017-5554 | 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE |
| | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document. Todd W. Wight, Reg. No. 45,218 Name of Person Signing Signat | December 6, 1999 |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | nissioner for Patents |

1

PATENT REEL: 010465 FRAME: 0255

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid to the undersigned, agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to

<u>CREATE CO., LTD.</u>, with a principle place of business at

3-25-16 Nagaoka, Minami-ku, Fukuoka 815-0075, JAPAN,

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in the application for patent filed in the United States of America on September 21, 1999, as U.S. Serial No. 09/400,166, entitled

HAIR BRUSH

and all continuations, reissues and divisionals thereof.

- (1) The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuing, reissue or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- (2) The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- (3) The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- (4) The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the United States, or any country foreign to the United States, to the Assignee.
- (5) The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States, and any countries foreign to the United States, resulting from said application or any divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- (6) The undersigned hereby grants DAVID L. FEHRMAN, Registration No. 28,600; DAVID L. HENTY, Registration No. 31,323; STUART L. MERKADEAU, Registration No. 33,262; DAVID B. ABEL, Registration No. 32,394; HISAKO MURAMATSU, Registration No. 34,955; VINCENT J. BELUSKO, Registration No. 30,820; WAYNE M. SMITH, Reg. No. 42,160; STEFAN J. KIRCHANSKI, Reg. No. 36,568; JOSEPH R. KEATING, Reg. No. 37,368; MARTIN M. NOONEN, Reg. No.44,264; ALMA P. LEVY, Reg. No. 43,751; DAVID T. YANG, Reg. No. 44,415; GREGORY J. MICHELSON, Reg. No. 44,940; STANLEY H. THOMPSON, Reg. No. 45,160; and TODD W. WIGHT, Reg. No. 45,218, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

| Date: 11/29/99 | Kazuka Kazutosh Kazukoshi KAIZUKA |
|----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Date: | |
| Date: | |

RECORDED: 12/13/1999